(845) 563-3400     124 Grand Street, Newburgh, NY 12550
 

COVID-19 Testing Information


October 22, 2021

Dear NECSD scholars and families, 

I am writing to keep you informed about additional mitigation strategies that are in place in our NECSD schools to help prevent the spread of COVID-19. As per the NYS Department of Health Commissioner’s Determination on COVID-19 Testing, pursuant to 10 NYCRR 2.62, dated September 2, 2021, school districts are required to implement a COVID-19 screening protocol for employees and students. A weekly testing protocol has been in place for unvaccinated employees since September 14, 2021, as per a Board of Education resolution passed on August 10, 2021. The district is currently working to expand screening and diagnostic testing to all NECSD scholars and employees. 

As soon as tests become available, tentatively November 8, 2021, scholars will have the opportunity to receive weekly COVID-19 screenings in their school building. Student participation in the District’s COVID-19 testing program is completely voluntary.  Prior to screening taking place, scholars must return a signed consent form (which must be filled out by the scholar’s parent/legal guardian if under the age of 18).  If your scholar has been exposed to COVID-19 or is symptomatic, diagnostic testing sites in the area can be found here.

In addition to this testing protocol, the district will continue to act as a COVID-19 vaccination distribution site. Since June, the district has offered six vaccination distributions. The Pfizer vaccination has been offered, which is authorized for people 12 years of age and older. Through these distributions, approximately 660 people have been fully vaccinated. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding COVID-19, please continue to use covidhelp@necsd.net or 845-563-3412. If you need assistance with any other matter, please continue to follow the communications protocol for families that can be found here.

Please continue to wash your hands, watch your distance, and wear a mask when you are in close proximity to others. Together, we can overcome this pandemic.

 

Sincerely,

Ed Forgit

Acting Superintendent of Schools

_____________________________________________

22 de octubre de 2021

Estimados estudiantes y familias de NECSD,

Le escribo para mantenerlo informado sobre las estrategias de mitigación adicionales que existen en nuestras escuelas del NECSD para ayudar a prevenir la propagación de COVID-19. Según la determinación del comisionado del Departamento de Salud del Estado de Nueva York sobre las pruebas de COVID-19, de conformidad con 10 NYCRR 2.62, con fecha del 2 de septiembre de 2021, los distritos escolares deben implementar un protocolo de detección de COVID-19 para empleados y estudiantes. Se ha implementado un protocolo de prueba semanal para los empleados no vacunados desde el 14 de septiembre de 2021, según una resolución de la Junta de Educación aprobada el 10 de agosto de 2021. El distrito está trabajando actualmente para expandir las pruebas de detección y diagnóstico a todos los estudiantes y empleados de NECSD.

Tan pronto como las pruebas estén disponibles, tentativamente el 8 de noviembre de 2021, los estudiantes tendrán la oportunidad de recibir exámenes semanales de COVID-19 en el edificio de su escuela. La participación de los estudiantes en el programa de pruebas COVID-19 del Distrito es completamente voluntaria. Antes de que se lleve a cabo la evaluación, los estudiantes deben devolver un formulario de consentimiento firmado (que debe ser llenado por el padre / tutor legal del estudiante si es menor de 18 años). Si su erudito ha estado expuesto al COVID-19 o tiene síntomas, los sitios de pruebas de diagnóstico en el área se pueden encontrar aquí.

Además de este protocolo de prueba, el distrito continuará actuando como un sitio de distribución de la vacuna COVID-19. Desde junio, el distrito ha ofrecido seis distribuciones de vacunas. Se ha ofrecido la vacuna Pfizer, que está autorizada para personas mayores de 12 años. A través de estas distribuciones, aproximadamente 660 personas han sido vacunadas por completo.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o inquietud con respecto a COVID-19, continúe usando covidhelp@necsd.net o 845-563-3412. Si necesita ayuda con cualquier otro asunto, continúe siguiendo el protocolo de comunicaciones para familias que se puede encontrar aquí.

Continúe lavándose las manos, observe la distancia y use una máscara cuando esté cerca de otras personas. Juntos podemos superar esta pandemia.

 

Atentamente,



Ed Forgit

Superintendente interino de escuelas




ATTENTION: Are your scholars or colleagues doing something great? Please contact the district Communications Team at communications@necsd.net. We’d love to visit your class or event and/or post your pictures and recap to highlight the amazing accomplishments throughout our district!







Date: 2021-10-22 02:13:19 PM





QUICK CONTACT

Main Switchboard
845.563.3400
Food Services
845.563.3424
Registration
845.563.5437
BOE Clerk
845.563.3503
Transportation
845.568.6833
Payroll
845.563.3440
Athletics
845.563.5420
Business/Fin.
845.563.3448
Human Resources
845.563.3460
Technology
845.568.6542
Tax Office
845.563.3490
Newburgh Free Library
845.563.3600

SCHOOLS

Balmville
845.563.8550
Fostertown
845.568.6425
Gardnertown
845.568.6400
GAMS Tech
845.563.8450
Horizons
845.563.3725
Meadow Hill
845.568.6600
New Windsor
845.563.3700
Temple Hill
845.568.6450
Vails Gate
845.563.7900
Heritage Middle
845.563.3750
South Middle
845.563.7000
NFA Main
845.563.5400
NFA North
845.563.8400
NFA West
845.568.6560